
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 

Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Agenda and Reports  
 

For consideration on  
 
 

Monday, 5th September 2011 
 
 

In Committee Room 1, Town Hall, Chorley 
 

At 6.30 pm 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
PROCEDURE FOR PUBLIC QUESTIONS/SPEAKING AT OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
MEETINGS 
 
• Questions must be submitted to the Democratic Services Section by no later than midday, 

two working days before the day of the meeting to allow time to prepare appropriate 
responses and investigate issues if necessary. 

• A maximum period of 3 minutes will be allowed for a question from a member of the public 
on an item on the agenda.  A maximum period of 30 minutes to be allocated for public 
questions if necessary at each meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee.  This will 
provide an opportunity for members of the public to raise and ask questions on any issue 
falling within the remit of the Committee. 

 
 



 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
Dear Councillor 
 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - MONDAY, 5TH SEPTEMBER 
2011 
 
You are invited to attend a meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee to be held in 
Committee Room 1, Town Hall, Chorley on Monday, 5th September 2011 commencing at 6.30 pm. 
 
 

AGENDA 
 
1. Apologies for absence   
 
2. Declarations of Any Interests   
 
 Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any personal interest in respect of 

matters contained in this agenda. If the interest arises only as result of your membership 
of another public body or one to which you have been appointed by the Council then you 
only need to declare it if you intend to speak. 
  
If the personal interest is a prejudicial interest, you must withdraw from the meeting. 
Normally you should leave the room before the business starts to be discussed. You do, 
however, have the same right to speak as a member of the public and may remain in the 
room to enable you to exercise that right and then leave immediately. In either case you 
must not seek to improperly influence a decision on the matter. 
 

3. Minutes  (Pages 1 - 8) 
 
 To confirm the minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee held on 11 July 2011 

(enclosed) 
 

4. Public Questions   
 
 Members of the public who have requested the opportunity to ask a question(s) on an 

item on the agenda will be asked to put their question(s) to the Committee.  Each member 
of the public will be allowed to ask one supplementary question within his/her allocated 3 
minutes.   
 

5. Executive Cabinet Minutes  (Pages 9 - 14) 
 
 To consider the enclosed minutes of the last Executive Cabinet meeting held on 18 

August 2011. 
 

6. Section 106 Monies Update Report  (Pages 15 - 34) 
 

Town Hall 
Market Street 

Chorley 
Lancashire 
PR7 1DP 

 
26 August 2011 



 To consider the enclosed report of the Chief Executive. 
 

7. Community Safety Overview and Scrutiny Options Paper  (Pages 35 - 38) 
 
 To consider the enclosed report of the Merged CDRP Manager. 

 
8. Executive's response to recommendations of Overview and Scrutiny Task Groups 

Inquiry into Highways Issues  (Pages 39 - 46) 
 
 To receive and consider the report of the Director of Places and People (enclosed) 

approved by Executive Cabinet on 18 August 2011. 
 

9. Scrutiny Work Programme  (Pages 47 - 48) 
 
 To consider the enclosed Overview and Scrutiny Work Programme for 2011/12. 

 
10. Forward Plan  (Pages 49 - 54) 
 
 To consider the enclosed Council’s Forward Plan for the four month period 1 September  

to 31 December 2011 (document enclosed). 
 

11. Reports from the Task and Finish Groups   
 
 Lancastrian Room Task and Finish Group  

 
To receive a verbal update on the inquiry from the Chair, Councillor Debra Platt 
 
Tourism and Promoting Chorley Task and Finish Group 
 
To receive a verbal update on the inquiry from the Chair, Councillor Peter Wilson. 
 
NHS Reform Joint Task and Finish Group 
 
To receive a verbal update on the inquiry. 
 

12. Any other item(s) the Chair decides is/are urgent   
 
 
 
Yours sincerely 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Gary Hall 
Chief Executive 
 
Dianne Scambler 
Democratic and Member Services Officer  
E-mail: dianne.scambler@chorley.gov.uk 
Tel: (01257) 515034 
Fax: (01257) 515150 
 
Distribution 
 



1. Agenda and reports to all Members of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee (Councillor 
Adrian Lowe (Chair), Councillor Debra Platt (Vice-Chair) and Councillors Julia Berry, 
Magda Cullens, Doreen Dickinson, Alison Hansford, Harold Heaton, Steve Holgate, 
Keith Iddon, Beverley Murray, Rosie Russell, Joyce Snape, Paul Walmsley and 
Peter Wilson for attendance.  

 
2. Agenda and reports to Gary Hall (Chief Executive), Lesley-Ann Fenton (Director of 

Partnerships, Planning and Policy), Jamie Carson (Director of People and Places), 
Chris Moister (Head of Governance), Carol Russell (Democratic Services Manager) and 
Dianne Scambler (Democratic and Member Services Officer) for attendance.  

 

This information can be made available to you in larger print 
or on audio tape, or translated into your own language.  
Please telephone 01257 515118 to access this service. 

 

 
 

 

01257 515822 

01257 515823 



This page is intentionally left blank



Overview and Scrutiny Committee   
Public Minutes of meeting held on Monday, 11 July 2011 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
 

Monday, 11 July 2011 
 

Present: Councillor Adrian Lowe (Chair), Councillor Debra Platt (Vice-Chair) and Councillors 
Julia Berry, Magda Cullens, Doreen Dickinson, Alison Hansford, Steve Holgate, 
Beverley Murray, Rosie Russell, Paul Walmsley and Peter Wilson 
 
Officers in attendance: Gary Hall (Director of Transformation), Lesley-Ann Fenton (Director 
of Partnerships, Planning and Policy), Jamie Carson (Director of People and Places), 
Chris Sinnott (Head of Policy and Communications), Carol Russell (Democratic Services 
Manager) and Dianne Scambler (Democratic and Member Services Officer) 

 
 

10.OS.16 WELCOME AND INTRODUCTIONS  
 
The Chair welcomed those Councillors that were new to the Committee, in particular 
Councillor Debra Platt as Vice Chair. Councillor Adrian Lowe also thanked those 
Members that were no longer sitting on the Committee but had contributed effectively 
to the scrutiny work programme in 2010/11. 
 

10.OS.17 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Harold Heaton, Keith Iddon and 
Joyce Snape. 
 

10.OS.18 DECLARATIONS OF ANY INTERESTS  
 
In accordance with the provisions of the Local Government Act 2000, the Council’s 
Constitution and the Members Code of Conduct: 
 
Councillor Alison Hansford declared a personal interest in Item 5, Executive Cabinet 
held on 23 June 2011 – 11.EC.05 Chorley Pals – Heritage Lottery Fund Bid. 
 
Councillor Steve Holgate declared a personal interest in item 14 – 2010/11 year end 
progress report of Key Partnerships. 
 
 

10.OS.19 MINUTES  
 
a) Confirmation 

 
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee meeting held on 28 March be held as a correct record for 
signing by the Chair. 

 
b) Matters arising from the minutes 

 
10.OS.04 – 10.OS.69 – Executive Cabinet – 9 December 2010 
  
(10.OS.69) – Core Funding, 2011/12 – Review of process 
 

Further information was requested to satisfy members, on what processes had 
been put into place to ensure the consolidation of all available funding sources to 
ensure effective allocation in the current financial climate. 
 

10.OS.20 PUBLIC QUESTIONS  
 

Agenda Item 3Agenda Page 1



Overview and Scrutiny Committee   
Public Minutes of meeting held on Monday, 11 July 2011 

The Chair reported that no requests had been received by any member of the public. 
 

10.OS.21 EXECUTIVE CABINET - 31 MARCH 2011  
 
11.EC.263 – Council’s Community Engagement Strategy 
 
Issue raised 
 
Further information was sought on how the new Citizens Jury would operate and the 
cost of consultation to the Council. 
[...]
n and the 
Rented Property Inspection Scheme were also identified as suitable topics for review. 
 
An update report was also request on S106 monies to be submitted to the next 
meeting of the Committee, and the topics of Play Area provision and Rented Property 
Inspection Schemes would be put on to a reserve list for potential scrutiny reviews. 

Agenda Item 3Agenda Page 5



Overview and Scrutiny Committee   
Public Minutes of meeting held on Monday, 11 July 2011 

 
To allow Members to consider what aspects of crime and disorder should be 
scrutinised, a report was requested on potential topics for the next meeting of the 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee. 
 
RESOLVED 
1. The membership for the Lancastrian Room Task Group be as 

follows: 
Councillor Debra Platt (Chair) 
Councillor Alistair Bradley 
Councillor Alison Hansford 
Councillor Steve Holgate 
Councillor Keith Iddon 
Councillor Adrian Lowe 
Councillor June Molyneaux 
Councillor Mick Muncaster 
Councillor Stella Walsh 
Councillor Geoff Russell 
Councillor Rosemary Russell 

2. That Chorley membership for the NHS Reform Joint Scrutiny be as 
follows: 

Councillor Alan Cullens 
Councillor Rosemary Russell 
Councillor Peter Wilson 

3. That the Committee undertake a further review on Tourism, 
incorporating Astley Hall and Park to be chaired by Councillor Peter 
Wilson. 

4. That an update report on S106 monies be brought to a future meeting 
of the Committee. 

5. That a report on potential crime and disorder topics be brought to the 
next meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee for 
consideration.  

6. That the Overview and Scrutiny Work Programme be drafted for 
2011/12 in line with the recommendations set out in the report. 

 
10.OS.27 FORWARD PLAN  

 
The Committee received the Forward Plan for the period 1 July 2011 to 31 October 
2011. 
 
RESOLVED – That the Forward Plan be noted. 
 

10.OS.28 EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
RESOLVED – That the press and public be excluded from the meeting for the 
following items of business on the ground that it involves the likely disclosure 
of exempt information as defined in Paragraphs 1 and 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 
12A to the Local Government Act 1972. 
 

10.OS.29 EXECUTIVE'S RESPONSE TO OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY REVIEW OF 
ACCOMMODATION ASSETS  
 
The Committee considered the response of the Executive Cabinet to the findings and 
recommendations of the Overview and Scrutiny Inquiry into Accommodation Assets. 
 
The Committee were please to note that the Executive Cabinet had accepted the set 
of principles that had been set out in the review of asset management, in respect of 
the Council’s office accommodation and the report provided details demonstrating the 

Agenda Item 3Agenda Page 6



Overview and Scrutiny Committee   
Public Minutes of meeting held on Monday, 11 July 2011 

progress made to date, on each of the recommendations for each of the sites 
identified. 
 
RESOLVED – 1. That the report be noted. 
2. That the Committee continue to be kept updated on the progress made 
against each of the recommendations. 
 

10.OS.30 2010/11 YEAR END PROGRESS REPORT ON THE PERFORMANCE OF KEY 
PARTNERSHIPS  
 
The Committee considered a confidential report of the Director of Transformation on 
the performance of the Council’s key partnership arrangements. The report had been 
produced in accordance with the requirements of the Council’s Framework for 
Partnership Working and any performance or risk issues identified were drawn to the 
attention of the Committee. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Chair 
 

Agenda Item 3Agenda Page 7



Agenda Page 8

This page is intentionally left blank



Executive Cabinet 1  
Public Minutes of meeting held on Thursday, 18 August 2011 

Executive Cabinet 
 

Minutes of meeting held on Thursday, 18 August 2011 
 

Present: Councillor Peter Goldsworthy (Executive Leader in the Chair), Councillor Ken Ball 
(Deputy Leader of the Council) and Councillors Eric Bel
[...]
rivate land would be undertaken, on behalf of Lancashire County Council.   
 
The Chair of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee thanked the Executive Cabinet for 
their response and the Members of the Task Group for their recommendations.   
 
Members raised several service requests which officers undertook to respond to.   

Agenda Item 5Agenda Page 9



Executive Cabinet 2  
Public Minutes of meeting held on Thursday, 18 August 2011 

 
Decision made  
1. The Executive Cabinet’s response and actions in section 8 of the 

report be agreed.  
2. The response for Lancashire County Council and United Utilities be 

noted.  
3. The street cleaning schedules to be made available to Members via 

intheknow.  
4. A damaged crass barrier on Friday Street car park be inspected and 

required action taken.   
5. Requests for overhanging vegetation, on signs and street lamps, to be 

reported to the Head of Streetscene & Leisure Contracts who would 
direct the request to the appropriate person.   

6. An update report be presented to a future meeting; including the 
approach to be taken with advertising boards.   

 
Reason for decision  
To respond to the Overview and Scrutiny Committee’s recommendations and make 
improvements to the highways service within the Borough. 
 
Alternative option(s) considered and rejected 
None. 
 

11.EC.23 FIRST QUARTER CHORLEY PARTNERSHIP PERFORMANCE REPORT 
2011/12  

 
The Executive Cabinet considered a report of the Director of Partnerships, Planning 
and Policy which set out the performance of the Chorley Partnership from 1 April to 30 
June 2011. 
 
Key points were highlighted, including that overall crime had reduced by 9.6% 
compared to this period last year, reductions had been seen in most categories of 
crime during the first quarter and that the percentage of unauthorised absence in 
primary and secondary schools in the Chorley area was below the national average. 
 
The report included an update on progress made in the delivery of 
[...]
e it might be effective in controlling the planning 
breach.  However, if the prosecution does not result in the occupiers 
vacating the site, then injunctive relief was the next most appropriate course 
of action. This would require significant resources as detailed. 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Executive Leader 
 

Agenda Item 5Agenda Page 14



 

 

 

 
 

Updated Template January 2011  

 

 
Report of Meeting Date 

 

Chief Executive 

 

Overview & Scrutiny 5th September 
2011 

 

MONITORING OF RECEIPT AND USE O

SECTION 106 CONTRIBUTIONS 
 
PURPOSE OF REPORT 

1. To update the Overview and Scrutiny Committee on the progress made in implementing 
the projects included in the revenue budget and capital programme that are to be funded 
with  

 

RECOMMENDATION(S) 

2. To note the progress made in implementing projects funded with S106 contributions. 
 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY OF REPORT 

3. Contributions may be received from developers by the council as a result of Section 106 
Agreements entered into to make a development acceptable in planning terms. Depending 
on the terms of specific agreements, contributions may be received for provision of facilities 
or infrastructure either on-site or off-site, such as affordable housing, transport or highways 
improvements, play and recreation and other community facilities. Use of such contributions 
would be included in the revenue budget or capital programme, as appropriate. 
 

4. Not all projects to be financed with S106 contributions need be implemented directly by the 
council. A Play and Recreation Fund has been established to receive bids from parish and 
town councils, appropriate community organisations, as well as the Borough Council. Major 
schemes may be implemented in partnership with other bodies, such as the Buckshaw 
Village Railway Station. 

 

5. Further information about S106 Agr
Environment & Planning section, which includes the Register of S106 Agreements. 

 

6. The report presents details of expenditure financed with S106 contributions during 2010/11, 
and indicates the budget provision for 2011/12 and subsequent years, where agreed. 
Uncommitted balances and contributions due to be received as developments proceed are 
identified and the purposes for which the contributions can be applied are explained. 

 

REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION(S) 

(If the recommendations are accepted) 
7. To ensure that members are updated on progress made in implementing S106-funded 

projects; and are aware of S106 contributions received or due to be received but which are 
not yet reflected in either the revenue budget or capital programme. 

 

 

Agenda Item 6Agenda Page 15



ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 
8. None 
 

CORPORATE PRIORITIES 
 
9. This report relates to the following Strategic Objectives: 
 

Strong Family Support  Education and Jobs  
Being Healthy  Pride in Quality Homes and Clean 

Neighbourhoods 
 

Safe Respectful Communities  Quality Community Services and 
Spaces  

 

Vibrant Local Economy   Thriving Town Centre, Local 
Attractions and Villages 

 

A Council that is a consistently Top Performing Organisation and Delivers 
Excellent Value for Money 

 

 
BACKGROUND 
 
10. Idea.gov.uk defines Section 106 (S106) Agreements as follows: 

planning authority (LPA) to enter into a legally-binding agreement or planning 
obligation with a landowner in association with the granting of planning permission. 
The obligation is termed a Section 106 Agreement.  

These agreements are a way of delivering or addressing matters that are necessary to 
make a development acceptable in planning terms. They are increasingly used to 
support the provision of services and infrastructure, such as highways, recreational 
facilities, education, health and affordable housing.  

Th
Matters agreed as part of a S106 must be: 

 relevant to planning  

 necessary to make the proposed development acceptable in planning terms  

 directly related to the proposed development  

 fa
[...]
Page 35



 
CORPORATE PRIORITIES 
 
7. This report relates to the following Strategic Objectives: 
 

Strong Family Support  Education and Jobs  
Being Healthy  Pride in Quality Homes and Clean 

Neighbourhoods 
 

Safe Respectful Communities x Quality Community Services and 
Spaces  

 

Vibrant Local Economy   Thriving Town Centre, Local 
Attractions and Villages 

 

A Council that is a consistently Top Performing Organisation and Delivers 
Excellent Value for Money 

x 

 
BACKGROUND 
 
8. The Police and Justice Act 2006 requires local authorities to establish a Member committee 

to: 
 
a. review or scrutinise decisions made, or other actions taken, in connection with the 

discharge of its crime and disorder function; and 
 
b. make reports or recommendations to the Council with respect to the discharge of those    

functions. 
 
9. The Crime and Disorder (Overview and Scrutiny) Regulations 2009 requires the Member 

committee to meet not less than once in every twelve month period. 
 
10. This Police and Justice Act amended the Crime and Disorder Act 1998 to enable local 

authorities, where they agree, to operate jointly with the scrutiny arrangements of other 
neighbouring local authorities. Whilst Chorley Council and South Ribble Borough Council 
operate within a collaborative community safety partnership they are not officially merged as 
defined by Home Office guidance. Therefore Members are at liberty under our current 
arrangements to operate any scrutiny arrangements separately and given the existing budget 
and performance management arrangements, this would appear appropriate. 

 
OPTIONS 
 
11. The following areas of community safety work are proposed for scrutiny : 
 

1. Independent Domestic Violence Advocacy Service (IDVA)  
 

2. Neighbourhood Policing 
 

INDEPENDENT DOMESTIC VIOLENCE ADVOCACY SERVICE (IDVA) 
 
12. Domestic abuse (including domestic violence) is a key priority for the Safer Chorley and 

South Ribble Partnership. One aspect of the domestic abuse agenda is the support high 
risk victims receive.  The IDVA service supports high risk survivors of domestic abuse who 
are going through Multi Agency Risk Assessment Conferences (MARACs).  The operation 
of an IDVA service is also one of the requirements which enables Chorley and South Ribble 
to qualify for its joint Specialist Domestic Violence Court Service. 

 

Agenda Item 7Agenda Page 36



13. Whilst Chorley does have some problems linked to the town centre and the night time 
economy, the more evident issue is violence within the home and committed by known 
offenders. Of the crimes which had details of the offender’s relationship to the victim, 73% 
(n=1166) offences between 01.05.2009 and 30.04.2011 were committed by a known 
offender. It is also evident that Domestic Violence figures are largely under representative 
of the issue of violence within the home and violence committed by known offenders as 
crimes will only be classed as domestic abuse if they satisfy the Home Office classification. 

 
14. Over the last 4 years the funding for the IDVA service has been supported by various 

grants which are now not sustainable. To date the local partnership has not been able to 
identify sustainable funding to support the IDVA service and is currently reliant on one off 
grant contributions from the Home Office, Safer Lancashire Board and fortuitous funding 
opportunities. 

 
15. The IDVA Service supports several partnership targets including the reduction in MARAC 

repeat rates and domestic abuse related murders. Therefore the cessation of the service 
would have significant implications for the partnership agenda and wider areas of business 
including but not limited to public confidence and wellbeing. 

 
 
NEIGHBOURHOOD POLICING 
 
16. Neighbourhood policing is about local policing and relies on the police, their partners and 

the community working together to identify and tackle issues of concern.  Neighbourhood 
policing is about creating a team dedicated to each local area. Historically Members have 
expressed interest in scrutinising the structures of the neighbourhood policing teams and 
how they interact with local partners and stakeholders including elected members. 
Lancashire Constabulary has recently undergone a significant reorganisation and enacted 
changes to its Neighbourhood Policing structure. Whilst these changes have been made 
they have yet to be fully embedded. Members may wish to subject these changes to 
scrutiny with a follow up review once the new working arrangements are embedded. 
 

SCRUTINY METHODOLOGY 
 

17. There are various options available to the Committee for scrutinising the chosen area of 
Crime and Disorder as follows: 

 
• To have a designated meeting to consider written information and invite key 

witnesses. 
• To commission a detailed report to be presented to the Committee. 
• To set up a Task and Finish Group. 

 
18. Consideration must also be given as to whether to do a joint scrutiny with South Ribble 

Borough Council or to dedicate it to the Chorley element of the Partnership. Although the 
Partnership is a joint collaborative model and works with a joint strategic assessment 
Members should note that the funding arrangements through the Area Based Grant is still 
allocated separately and each authority has its own priorities and objectives. 

 
 
IMPLICATIONS OF REPORT 
 
19. This report has implications in the following areas and the relevant Directors’ comments are 

included: 
 

Agenda Item 7Agenda Page 37



 
Finance  Customer Services   
Human Resources  Equality and Diversity  
Legal x No significant implications in this 

area 
 

 
COMMENTS OF THE HEAD OF GOVERNANCE 
 
20. The proposals contained within the report comply fully with the legal requirements for 

Councils to scrutinise the work of their local Community Safety Partnership under the Crime 
and Disorder (Overview and Scrutiny) Regulations 2009 and with the Councils 
Co

Minutes of the meeting


Overview and Scrutiny Committee   
Public Minutes of meeting held on Monday, 5 September 2011 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
 

Monday, 5 September 2011 
 

Present: Councillor Adrian Lowe (Chair), Councillor Debra Platt (Vice-Chair) and Councillors 
Julia Berry, Magda Cullens, Doreen Dickinson, Alison Hansford, Harold Heaton, Steve Holgate, 
Beverley Murray, Rosie Russell, Joyce Snape, Paul Walmsley and Peter Wilson 
 
Officers in attendance: Gary Hall (Chief Executive), Simon Clark (Head of Health, Environment 
& Neighbourhoods), Jamie Dixon (Head of Streetscene & Leisure Contracts), Carol Russell 
(Democratic Services Manager) and Dianne Scambler (Democratic and Member Services 
Officer) 
 
 

 
10.OS.31 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
No apologies for absence were received. 
 

10.OS.32 DECLARATIONS OF ANY INTERESTS  
 
No declarations of any interest were declared. 
 

10.OS.33 MINUTES  
 
a) Confirmation 

 
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee meeting held on 1 July 2011 be held as a correct record 
for signing by the Chair. 

 
b) Matters arising from the minutes 

 
10.OS.23 – Business Plan Monitoring Statements 
 
(People and Places Directorate) 
 
Issue raised 
 
Further information was sought on the cost of extending the opening of the 
One Stop Health Shop to March 2012 and if there were any future plans after 
that time. 
 
(Transformation Directorate) 
 
Issue raised 
 
Members asked if the Council was maximising the opportunities to share 
Union Street with other partner agencies. 
 
10.OS.29 – Executive’s Response to Overview and Scrutiny Review of 
Accommodation Assets. 
 
Issue raised 
 
Members asked if further consideration had been given to the remodelling of 
the Council Chamber and Mayors Parlour to create additional office space for 



Overview and Scrutiny Committee   
Public Minutes of meeting held on Monday, 5 September 2011 

staff, in view of the possible relocation of staff from the Bengal Street 
premises. 
 
The Chief Executive reported that this, along with other options would be 
looked into if it was deemed necessary and the Committee asked to be kept 
updated through the Asset Management Scrutiny Monitoring Report. 
 

 
10.OS.34 PUBLIC QUESTIONS  

 
No questions were received by any members of the public. 
 

10.OS.35 EXECUTIVE CABINET - 11 JULY 2011  
 
11.EC.23 – First Quarter Chorley Partnership Performance Report 2011/12 
 
Issue raised 
 
Further information was sought on the cost of the Early Intervention Project. The 
tender documentation on the County website had suggested that the cost had 
increased by 50%. 
 

10.OS.36 SECTION 106 MONIES UPDATE REPORT  
 
The Chief Executive submitted a report to update the Committee on the progress 
made in implementing the projects included in the revenue budget and capital 
programme that are to be funded with Section 106 contributions. 
 
Contributions may be received from developers by the Council as a result of entering 
into Section 106 Agreements to make a development acceptable in planning terms. 
Contributions may be received for the provision of facilities or infrastructure, either on-
site or off-site, such as affordable housing, transport or highways improvements, play 
an recreation and other community facilities. 
 
The report presented details of expenditure financed with S106 contributions during 
2010/11, and indicated the budget provision for 2011/12 and subsequent years, were 
agreed. Any uncommitted balances and contributions due to be received as 
developments proceed are identified and the purposes for which contributions can be 
applied were explained. 
 
Members commented that it was important to ensure that there was the right balance 
of affordable housing across the Borough, ensuring that there was a mix of rental and 
purchased property where most needed. 
 
A list of all Affordable Housing development as a result of S106 contributions that 
included those funded and those built by developers, was requested by the 
Committee. 
 
Members representing the Chorley South East Ward of the Borough asked if they 
would be consulted with regards to the uncommitted balance from the S106 
contributions received from the former Lex Autologistics Site, Pilling Lane, Chorley 
and a request was made if the Council could ask for the first payment from the 
Buckshaw Group 1 development that related to the Public Transport and Community 
Facilities contribution to be paid in advance to allow the necessary infrastructure to be 
put in place before the 240 dwellings were built. 
 
The Chair thanked the Chief Executive for the detailed report and asked if an Annual 
Update report on Section 106 contributions could be included into the Committee’s 
Work Programme. 
 



Overview and Scrutiny Committee   
Public Minutes of meeting held on Monday, 5 September 2011 

RESOLVED 
1. That the report be noted. 
2. That a list of Affordable Housing development as a result of S106 

contributions, including those funded and those built by developers 
be circulated to the Members of the Committee. 

3. That the Chorley South East Ward Councillors be consulted on the 
uncommitted balance from the S106 contributions received from the 
former Lex Autologistics Site, Pilling Lane, Chorley 

4. That a request be made to release the first payment from the 
Buckshaw Group 1 development early.  

5. That an Annual Update report be provided and included on the Work 
Programme. 

 
10.OS.37 COMMUNITY SAFETY OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY OPTIONS PAPER  

 
The Merged Community Safety Manager submitted a report that presented Members 
with two areas of community safety that they could consider  scrutinising under the 
Committee’s requirement to the Crime and Disorder (Overview and Scrutiny) 
Regulations 2009. 

• Independent Domestic Violence Advocacy Services (IDVA) 
• Neighbourhood Policing 

 
Whilst Members had previously expressed an interest in scrutinising the structures of 
the neighbourhood policing teams, the Committee recognised that the Lancashire 
Constabulary had recently undergone a significant reorganisation and felt that these 
changes should be allowed to embed before further consideration was given to 
scrutiny. 
 
Domestic abuse (including domestic violence) is a key priority for the Safer Chorley 
and South Ribble Partnership. Whilst Chorley has some problems linked to the Town 
Centre and the night time economy, the more evident issue is violence within the 
home and committed by known offenders. 
 
Over the past 4 years the funding for the IDVA services has been supported by 
various grants that were no longer sustainable. To date the partnership has not been 
able to identify sustainable funding to support the IDVA service and is currently reliant 
on one off grant contributions from the Home Office, Safer Lancashire Board and 
fortuitous funding opportunities. 
 
The Committee,  recognising the importance of the service and the concerns about 
future funding, opted to scrutinise the Independent Domestic Violence advocacy 
Service. Members were keen to seek the opinions of the partners who contributed to 
the funding of this service, particularly in relation to seeking future provision through 
mainstream funding. 
  
RESOLVED 

1. That the Overview and Scrutiny Committee scrutinise the IDVA 
service. 

2. That this be done as a dedicated meeting on 7 November 2011, to be 
included in the Work Programme. 

3. That the Committee would focus on the implications for Chorley and 
its residents. 

 
10.OS.38 EXECUTIVE'S RESPONSE TO RECOMMENDATIONS OF OVERVIEW AND 

SCRUTINY TASK GROUPS INQUIRY INTO HIGHWAYS ISSUES  
 
The Committee considered the response of the Executive Cabinet to the findings and 
recommendations of the Overview and Scrutiny report on Highways Issues. 
 



Overview and Scrutiny Committee   
Public Minutes of meeting held on Monday, 5 September 2011 

The Head of Streetscene and Leisure updated the Committee on the present position 
of the recommendations that had been implemented. Officers and Members were 
frustrated at the lack of progress being made on the recommendations made to 
Lancashire County Council. Efforts continued to be made to address these issues and 
concerns and the Committee asked to be kept updated of progress made through the 
Highways Scrutiny Monitoring Reports. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 

10.OS.39 SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME  
 
The Overview and Scrutiny Committee Wok Programme would be updated to include: 
 
• Crime and Disorder meeting – 7 November  
• Removal of Executive Cabinet minutes – 3 October 
• Annual Report of S106 monies 
 
Last year the Committee made a decision to go to 6 monthly monitoring information 
from the previous quarterly arrangements. Whilst this had reduced the number of 
meetings where monitoring is the main business, it had led to Members considering 
information which was dated and also duplication of reporting.  
 
Members agreed to the proposed return to quarterly monitoring on an  alternate basis 
so that one meeting would consider business plan monitoring and the following, the 
Council corporate strategy and LSP project monitoring. The Committee would 
therefore have monitoring information at each of its meetings. 
 
RESOLVED – That the changes to the Work Programme be agreed. 
 
 

10.OS.40 FORWARD PLAN  
 
The Committee received the Forward Plan for the period 1 September to 31 
December 2011. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 

10.OS.41 REPORTS FROM THE TASK AND FINISH GROUPS  
 
a) Lancastrian Task Group 

 
The Committee received a verbal report from the Chair of the Overview 
and Scrutiny Task Group – Lancastrian. 
 
Councillor Debra Platt reported that the group had now met on 4 occasions 
and had undertaken the following: 
 
1. Looked at income over the last 3 years and also current pricing 

structures  
2. Carried out soft market testing of the Lancastrian Suite with external 

event management companies in Chorley 
3. Undertaken a survey of regular existing users to ascertain what the 

positive points of hiring the Lancastrian are – and where  the problems 
may be.  

4. Obtained rough costings for additional work that could be undertaken 
for eg a full working kitchen; changing facilities; improved bar facilities 



Overview and Scrutiny Committee   
Public Minutes of meeting held on Monday, 5 September 2011 

The next stage was to invite South Ribble Council to Chorley to utilise their 
experience in running a hospitality suite. 

 
 

b) Tourism and Promoting Chorley Task Group 
 
The Committee received a verbal report from the Chair of the Overview 
and Scrutiny Task Group – Tourism and Promoting Chorley. 
 
Councillor Peter Wilson reported that the first meeting of the group would 
be on Wednesday 14 September and that the membership was as follows: 
 
Councillor Marie Gray 
Councillor Steve Holgate 
Councillor Paul Leadbetter 
Councillor Marion Lowe 
Councillor June Molyneaux 
Councillor Mark Perks 
Councillor Geoff Russell 

 
c) NHS Reform Joint Task Group 

 
The Committee received a verbal update from the Democratic Services 
Manager. 
 
Carol Russell reported that following the Elections in May of this year, the 
membership of the Task Group had changed significantly and that the 
group had yet to have its first meeting. 

 
RESOLVED – That the reports be noted. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Chair 
 


